1 / 13
QB20 Series LoRa Module
-Cost-effective
-Small-size
-SPI-Interface
QB20 Serial LoRa SIP Module integrates SX1262 RF transceiver and RF front-end circuit inside. Only an
external 32MHz TCXO or passive crystal is required when using it. This module supports LoRa and FSK
modulation. The maximum transmit power of the module is up to +22dBm, and the receiving sensitivity

P21 GND Power-GND
P22 GND Power-GND
P23 GND Power-GND
P24 GND Power-GND
4 Usage
4.1 Reference Design
4.1.1 External 32MHz passive crystal
Figure 4-1 Reference design of external 32MHz passive crystal
Tag Name Part number Parameter Description Factory packagi
ng
Remar
k
C1 Tantalum
capacitor T491B107K010AT 100uF/10V/10% KEMET Type B
C2 Ceramic
capacitor GRM188R71C104KA01D 0.1uF/16V/10%/X7R MURATA 0603
X1 Passive crystal XRCGB32M000F1H12R0 12pF/32MHz/10PPM/-40°~85° MURATA 2016
C4 Ceramic
capacitor GRM1555C1H8R2CA01# 8.2pF/50V/0.25pF/C0G MURATA 0402
C5 Ceramic
capacitor GRM1555C1H6R8BA01D 6.8pF/50V/0.1pF/C0G MURATA 0402
R1 Standard
resistance / 0R / 0402
Table 4-1 Reference BOM
7 / 13
4.1.2 External 32MHz TCXO
Figure 4-2 Reference design of External 32MHz TCXO
Tag Name Part number Parameter Description Factory packagi
ng
Remar
k
C1 Tantalum
capacitor T491B107K010AT 100uF/10V/10% KEMET Type B
C2 Ceramic
capacitor GRM188R71C104KA01D 0.1uF/16V/10%/X7R MURATA 0603
X1 TCXO X1G0054410305## 10pF/32MHz/0.5PPM/2.66-3.46
5V/-40°~85° EPSON 2016
C3 Ceramic
capacitor GRM155R71C104KA88*# 0.1uF/16V/10%/X7R MURAT 0402
C4 Ceramic
capacitor GRM1555C1H100JA01D 10pF/50V/5%/C0G MURAT 0402
R2 Standard
resistance / 220R / 0402
R1 Standard
resistance / 0R / 0402